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Working so that our students feel they are known, understood, valued and learning.

Prayer for Year 12 Commencing their HSC Exams

Dear Lord,

We ask for your blessing on each student undertaking HSC Examinations

over the coming weeks.

In this extraordinarily difficult year, we ask you to hold each of our

students in the palm of Your hand.

Grant them the clarity of thought to calmly comprehend questions and

effectively plan and articulate their responses.

May they be enriched by the gifts of the Holy Spirit - Wisdom,

Understanding, Fortitude and Knowledge.

May their faith and piety give them the strength to face the challenges

of this examination period and the satisfaction of achieving their

personal best.

We ask these things in Jesus’ name, Amen

St Clare and St Francis, Pray for us.

Dear Parents / Carers,

Students are not to attend school under any circumstances if they have COVID symptoms. Students at

school with symptoms will need to be picked up immediately.

We are looking forward to all of our students being on site from Monday.

All students are expected to attend school on site.
If there is a specific reason your child cannot return to face to face

learning, please contact the relevant Leader of Learning Pathways.



Please be aware that masks remain mandatory for all students in every indoor space and students are

encouraged to also wear them in outdoor spaces for their own safety. Students must bring their own mask to

school every day.

In order to create a safe space for all students to return, we have to take the following steps:

● We have organised classes so, as much as possible students are in learning spaces where we can

maximise the ventilation;

● Years 7, 8 and 9 will be limited to one section of the school;

○ They will access school via the main entrance

○ The section will include a basketball court and students will have access to all handball courts;

○ The learning spaces are in a particular area of the school to limit movement

○ Students will have separate access to the Canteen

● Years 10 and 11 will be limited to a different section of the school;

○ They will access school via the main car park entrance from Buckwell Drive

○ The section will include a basketball court and a volleyball area;

○ The learning spaces are in a particular area of the school to limit movement

○ Students will have separate access to the Canteen

● Year 12 students will complete all their exams in the D Block area of the school.

○ They will access school via the car park entrance from Colebee Cres.

○ Only Year 12 HSC students sitting an exam, the exam supervisors and a very small number of

our staff will be able to access this area of the school.

○ This area is completely self contained.

○ Once students have completed exams they will be required to immediately leave the site.

NOTE: Further information about Year 12 2021 HSC Exam Protocol was sent yesterday and has been

attached again HERE for your convenience.

PLEASE NOTE: In the event of a COVID infection of one of our Year 12 students we may need at very short

notice to ask a cohort of students at the school to stay home so that the HSC exams can continue safely. If

this were to be the case the initial communication of this would be via SMS

HSC 2021 Livestream Blessing with Bishop Vincent

This Sunday evening, 7 November at 8pm, via Catholic Youth Parramatta’s

Facebook page, Bishop Vincent and a small team will be hosting a livestream

event for HSC students and their families.

The pre-recorded livestream will feature messages of support from clergy,

appearances by some Year 12’s, and a reflection and blessing from Bishop

Vincent over a 20 minute period.

We aim to give Year 12 students, their families, and our Diocesan community

a short, but special window to celebrate their dedication and perseverance

during a difficult year.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1sDIz6isv-L_Tza7o_2Z2QHDfUBcDt8LQ/view?usp=sharing
https://www.facebook.com/catholicyouthparra/
https://www.facebook.com/catholicyouthparra/




STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - LEADERS

ROLE NAME Email Address
Teaching

Areas

Principal Mr Kevin Jones kjones@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Wellbeing Ms Shauna Nash snash@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Learning Ms Hayley Lalor hlalor@parra.catholic.edu.au

School Counsellor Ms Lauren Luthra lluthra@parra.catholic.edu.au

Leader of Mission (Acting) Mrs Jessica Damski jdamski@parra.catholic.edu.au RE

Leader of Learning Diversity Mrs Deborah Watts dwatts1@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning Mr Dale Ahern dahern1@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE/RE

Leader of Learning Ms Theresa Nielsen tmorabito@parra.catholic.edu.au TAS/LOTE

Leader of Learning Ms Sherene Mitchell smitchell@parra.catholic.edu.au English

Leader of Learning Ms Pauline Tivoli ptivoli1@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Leader of Learning (Acting) Mr Juan Chavez jchavez@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Leader of Learning Mr Tim Woodbine twoodbine@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning (Acting) Ms Sheree McCormack smccormack@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 5
(Acting)

Ms Brittany Bonarius bbonarius1@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 6 Mr Anthony Pope apope@parra.catholic.edu.au English/RE

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 4 Mr Luke Trotz ltrotz@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Instructional Coach Mr Colin Newell cnewell2@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE

Learning Mentor- Benedict House
(Acting)

Natalie Maxwell nmaxwell3@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Learning Mentor- Chisholm House Ms Deb Baker dbaker@parra.catholic.edu.au Visual Arts

Learning Mentor- Kolbe House Ms Mea Brown mbrown24@parra.catholic.edu.au Eng/HSIE

Learning Mentor – MacKillop House Mr Kharl Carlos kcarlos3@parra.catholic.edu.au RE/PDHPE



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - TEACHERS

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Katherine ALFARA kalfafara3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Desire BARLOW dbarlow@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victoria BRAVO vbravo1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mary BULLEN mbullen2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Tom CALLAN tcallan@parra.catholic.edu.au

Bethany CARDER bcarder@parra.catholic.edu.au

Alyson CEFAI asmith22@parra.catholic.edu.au

Jordan CHAMBERS jchambers2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Patrice CORDELL psmith2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Paul CROSS pcross@parra.catholic.edu.au

Colin EDMONDSON cedmondson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke EISENHUTH leisenhuth2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke ELLIOTT lelliott6@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victor FENECH vfenech1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Samantha FRESCO sfresco@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mark GALLEGO mgallego2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Melanie HALL mhall13@parra.catholic.edu.au

Lara HEWITSON lhewitson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Briannon HORNE bhorne4@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sally JONES sjones26@parra.catholic.edu.au

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Karlie KILLEEN kkilleen@parra.catholic.edu.au

Andy KUSWARA akuswara1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Fiona LOPES flopes@parra.catholic.edu.au

Rhiannon MARSH rmarsh2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Carly MARSHALL cwiese@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sarah MATULEWICZ smatulewicz@parra.catholic.edu.au

Nadine MCARDLE nmcardle@parra.catholic.edu.au

William MELEVO wmelevo2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Daniel MUFALE dmufale@parra.catholic.edu.au

Natalie ROBERTSON nrobertson3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sharon ROGERS srogers7@parra.catholic.edu.au

Pearl SANBER psanber@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dianne SANTOS dsantos8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Joshua SCHEMBRI jschembri8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dijana SIRIC dsiric@parra.catholic.edu.au

Claudia STAFRACE cstafrace3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sara SUNDSTROM ssundstrom@parra.catholic.edu.au

Widad THALJI wthalji@parra.catholic.edu.au

Amanda WATTON awatton@parra.catholic.edu.au

Heather WOOD hwood@parra.catholic.edu.au


